the sensitivity limits and the loss limits, including the operating limits. The Group’s VaR is calculated in 99% of

trust level-based retention period of one day, and it means that the actual loss in excess of the calculated VaR

causes one day of 100 business days on average.

④ VaR of market

INVESTMENT AND SECURITIES BUSINESS:

The details of VaR of current market are as follows:

  2018 (*1)   2017 (*1)

 (In millions of Korean won)

Spot investment ￦ 7,194 ￦ 14,935

Beneficiary

certificate 627 808

Bond  7,479  12,430

Listed derivatives  99,557  11,731

OTC derivatives   56,253  18,188

Deposits and

others  2  7

(*1) VaR based on 10 days is calculated by conversion of VaR based on retention period of one day

⑤ Sensitivity analysis to risk factors

The Group operates daily, weekly, monthly and quarterly sensitivity analysis for 50 scenarios, which are

historical scenarios and user-designated scenarios, and others. The results of sensitivity analysis are as follows:

- 151 -

INSURANCE BUSINESS:

 Variable factors

 Effect on

 profit (loss) (*2)

 Effect on

 equity (*2)

  (In millions of Korean won)

Exchange rate

(*1)

￦100 increase against

won-dollar exchange rate ￦ 71,528 ￦ 3,269

￦100 decrease against

won-dollar exchange rate  (71,528)  (3,269)

Interest rate
100 bp increase  (36,769)  (820,174)

100 bp decrease  36,769  967,743

Stock index
10% increase  188,830  44,619

10% decrease  (188,830)  (44,619)

(*1) Sensitive to fluctuation of exchange rate, including effects on profit and equity from fluctuation of assets

 and liabilities denominated in foreign currency and derivatives.

(*2) The Group separately manages the owned assets and financial assets at FVTPL, derivatives held for

 trading are managed at income level and financial assets at FVTOCI is managed at equity level.

F. Liquidity risk management

① Concept

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial

liabilities.

② Management method